Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

AR i A

¥

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber), statutory
successor to the Private Rented Housing Committee in terms of the Tribunals
(Scotland) Act 2014 and the First tier-Tribunal for Scotland (Transfer of Functions
of the Private Rented Housing Committees) Regulations 2016

STATEMENT OF DECISION UNDER SECTION
26(1) OF THE HOUSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2006

In connection with

Chamber Ref: Chamber Reference number: FTS/HPC/RP/KY5/87/11

Re: Property being the subjects known as forming 8/10 Ballingry Road, Ballingry
KYS5 8EX (hereinafter referred to as “the house”)

The Party:-

e Mr Ronald Clough, residing at 3 Stephen Place, Lochgelly KY5 9DP
(“Landlord”)

Tribunal Members: Mrs Aileen Devanny (legal member and chairperson); Ms
Carol Jones (ordinary member (surveyor))

DECISION

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland sitting in the Housing and Property Chamber ("the
Tribunal"), having made such enquiries as is fit for the purposes of determining whether
the Landlord has complied with the Repairing Standard Enforcement Order dated 13
July 2011 and recorded in the Division of the General Register of Sasines for the
County of Fife on 17 August 2011 (hereinafter referred to as "the RSEQ") in relation to
the house concerned, and taking account of the findings at the re-inspection of the
property on 29 March 2018 and electrical certification and photographic evidence of
roughcast repairs produced by the Landlord, the Tribunal considers that the Landlord
has satisfactorily completed the works detailed in the RSEQO and have decided to issue

A Devanny



a certificate of completion of works in terms of Section 60 of the Act. The Tribunal also
revokes the Rent Relief Order issued on 7 December 2011.

Background

1. Reference is made to the Statement of Decision of the Private Rented Housing
Committee dated 13 July 2011 which decided that the Landlord had failed to comply
with the duty imposed by Section 14(1) (b) of the Act and the RSEO made by the
Private Rented Housing Committee which required the Landlord to carry out works as
specified therein, the said works to be carried out and completed within a given
timescale. On 7 December 2011 the Private Rented Housing Committee considered
that the works detailed in the RSEO had not been completed within the required
timescale and issued a failure to comply decision with a rent relief order. Landlord
Registration Services for the Fife area were advised of this decision.

2. Ms. Jones, Ordinary Member (surveyor), inspected the house on 29 March 2018 and
the findings are contained in the re-inspection report, a copy of which is attached and
referred to for its terms. The Tribunal also considered the contents of the electrical
certification produced by the Landlord on 17 July 2018. This report relating to the house
confirmed the electrics to be satisfactory. The Landlord also produced photographic
evidence to the Tribunal on 13 September 2018 which provided evidence that the
roughcast repairs to the exterior of the house had been carried out to a satisfactory
standard.

3. The Tribunal considers that all works required in the RSEO have been completed.
The Tribunal considers that a certificate of completion should be issued in terms of
Section 60 of the Act. The members of the Tribunal were unanimous in their decision. A
copy of the re-inspection report referred to is attached along with a copy of the electrical
report and photographs considered.

4. The Tribunal was advised that the original tenant had left the house.

5. In terms of Section 27(4) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006, the First-tier Tribunal
must decide to revoke a rent relief order if the repairing standard enforcement order to
which the rent relief order relates is revoked or a certificate is granted under section 60
in relation to completion of works required by an RSEO. Since a certificate is being
granted under Section 60, the rent relief order issued on 7 December 2011 is revoked.
Reference is made to Section 63 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 for the date when
the revocation of the rent relief order takes effect.

APPEAL PROVISIONS
A Landlord aggrieved by the decision of the Tribunal may appeal to the Upper

Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the
Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek permission to appeal from the First-tier

A Devanny



Tribunal. That party must seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the date
the decision was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is suspended
until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper Tribunal, and where
the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the decision, the decision
and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on which the appeal is
abandoned or so determined.

A Devanny

Legal Member,
02 October 2018

A Devanny



Date of inspection: Thursday 29 March 2018
Reference Number : PRHP/KY5/87/11

Property: 8/10 Ballingry Road, Ballingry, Fife KY5 8EX
Surveyor: Carol L Jones MA MRICS

Previous Inspections: The subject property was inspected by a full committee of the
Private Rented Housing Panel on 5 July 2011 and as a result a Repairing Standard
Enforcement Order (RSEO) dated 13 July 2011 was served. A re-inspection was carried
out by the ordinary member of a subsequently formed tribunal on 28 August 2017 and a
further re-inspection by this tribunal was carried out prior to a second hearing on 17
November 2017.

Access: One of the current tenants, Mrs Carol Baxter provided access.
Weather: Cold and sunny with light cloud.

In attendance: Mrs Baxter and the landlord Mr Ronald Clough attended the inspection. A
neighbour, Norma Burn was also visiting at the time of the inspection.

0] tv\,'\/ .
|

_ o

f?\_Q_u VUs i‘),.? sA tan N

L2 lef'v’i\«.'_x‘ ol to v ﬁo'u‘ OJLAW;I

1 ol eash o~ Qlabe 2[ lo [ 15
A Devanny



Repairing Standard Enforcement Order (RSEO)

The following works are required by the RSEO dated 13 July 2011

The Committee now requires the landlord carry out such work as is required to ensure
the property meets the repairing standard and that any damage caused as a
consequence of carrying out of any works in terms of this Order is also made good (ie;
redecoration) before the expiry of the Completion Date.

1.

The mice infestation requires eradication to ensure that the property is in all other
respects reasonably fit for human habitation.

The central heating requires repair to ensure it is in a reasonable state of repair
andin proper working order: ' ‘

The dampness in all the rooms requires eradication to ensure that the property is
water tight and in all other respects reasonably fit for human habitation.

The electrics in the property require repair to ensure that the electricity installations
in the property are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

The warped doors internal to the property require repair/replacement to ensure
that they are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

The installations in the house for the supply of hot water require repair to ensure
they are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

The installations in the house for the supply of cold water require repair to ensure
they are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

The kitchen external door and lock requires repair/replacement to ensure it is in a
reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

9. The front door lock requires repair to ensure it is in a reasonable state of repair

and in proper working order.

10. The broken kitchen tiles require repair to ensure they are in a reasonable state of

repair and in proper working order.

11. Smoke alarms require to be installed to ensure that the house has satisfactory

provision for detecting fires and for giving warning in the event of fire or suspected
fire.

12.The room vents require repair to ensure they are in a reasonable state of repair

and in proper working order.

13.The external front rough casting requires repair to ensure that it is in a reasonable

state of repair and in proper working order.



14.The cracked roof tiles to rear require repair/replacement to ensure that the house
is wind and water tight and in all other respects reasonably fit for human
habitation.

Works in the RSEO undertaken - see attached photographs:

(1) It was established at the previous re-inspection on 28 August 2017 that general
building works had been carried out by the landlord to upgrade this property before the
current tenants moved in around October 2013. This had reduced the risk of vermin
infestation and the tenants confirmed at the time that they did not have a problem with
mice.

(2) Prior to the re-inspection on 28 August 2017 the landlord had installed a new gas
central heating system including a new combination boiler and new radiators throughout
the property. The tenants confirmed at that time that the system was operating properly.
While not specifically required by the RSEO the landlord has now confirmed he has
obtained a Gas Safety Record and the tenants showed me this document which is dated
6 December 2017 during the current inspection.

(3) The landlord carried out substantial works to eradicate damp at this property prior to
the previous re-inspection and he provided a Certificate of Guarantee for 30 years by a
company called “Dampstop” and dated 16 November 2012. He also provided a letter from
the company dated 16 November 2012 detailing works done including full treatment of all
accessible roof timbers in loft area with dual purpose chemical for woodworm and water
ingress, the installation of a damp proof course to all outer walls, inner leaf in small room
of hallway, two back rooms, one kitchen area and one boiler room. The landlord informed
me he personally stripped back all plasterwork and lined the walls with new plasterboard.
Some ceilings had also been replaced. At the previous re-inspection damp meter
readings were taken, moderate moisture levels were found to the base of the walls in
every room and some high readings in the front double bedroom (left), rear vestibule/
utility area and rear bathroom. There was also severe water damage as a result of a leak
in the front shower room, this affected the party wall between the shower room and front
double bedroom (left). Both sides of this wall were damaged, the bedroom floor was wet
and a section of plasterboard surrounding an electrical socket was also missing. At that
time the tenant said the leak had been a problem for years but the effects did not become
apparent until more recently. She said the source of the leak at the wash hand basin in
the front shower room had been identified and apparently repaired. The tenant also said
the water leak had caused problems with the double electrical socket on the bedroom
wall. At the re-inspection on 17 November 2017 the tribunal noted that works to repair this
leak had been undertaken and the damage made good.

(5) Prior to the re-inspection on 28 August 2017 the landlord had replaced the internal
door to the front shower room, it was hard to open and close properly as it was sticking to
the vinyl floor covering. The landlord had also replaced the inner door to the front
vestibule with a new timber/glass panel door, this was in proper working order. The tenant
had replaced the internal living room doors, all other internal doors were the original ones
and they were not warped.



(6) At the re-inspection on 28 August 2017 the tenants confirmed the boiler was working
properly and there were no issues with the hot water supply.

(7) The tenants also confirmed there were no issues with the cold water supply.

(8) Prior to the re-inspection on 28 August 2017 the landlord had replaced the external
kitchen door and lock. Both were in a reasonable state of repair and proper working
order.

(9) The landlord has now fitted a new front door and the handles and lock are all brand
new and in proper working order.

(10) At the re-inspection on 28 August 2017 the landlord informed me that he replaced
the kitchen floor tiles, since then the tenants had laid new vinyl which was in a reasonable
state of repair. ‘ ‘ '

(11) The landlord has recently installed new ceiling mounted smoke alarms in the hall and
living room and a new heat alarm in the kitchen. All alarms are hardwired and interlinked.
They were tested at this inspection and found to be in proper working order.

(12) It was noted at the re-inspection on 28 August 2017 that the landlord had removed
all room vents at the time of the damp proof works except the one in the rear bathroom,
this was in a reasonable state of repair.

(14) At the re-inspection on 28 August 2017 the landlord informed me that the cracked
roof tiles to the rear pitches of the roof had been replaced and a missing roof tile which
caused a recent leak to the kitchen ceiling had also been replaced. There did not appear
to be any missing or cracked tiles on the rear pitches of the roof.

Works in the RSEO partly undertaken or outstanding- see attached photographs:

(4) The landlord informed me at the inspection on 28 August 2017 that he personally
rewired the property with a friend who is a retired electrician prior to the current tenants
moving in. At this current inspection the tenant, Mrs Baxter provided me with a copy of an
Electrical Installation Condition Report (EICR) dated 19 January 2018 completed by Dale
Fisken Electrical. This report assesses the installation as “Unsatisfactory” and details
several C2 (potentially dangerous) observations. The landlord and the tenant both said
works to rectify all issues have been carried out by the same electrician but no evidence
has been provided detailing the work and no Minor Electrical Works Certificate or up to
date satisfactory EICR provided. It is also noted that the EICR dated 19 January 2018
does not appear to cover the new smoke and heat alarms.

(13) Works to repair the external front roughcasting have been started. A base “scratch
coat” of mortar has been applied to the two affected areas however the top coat of
roughcast has not yet been applied to compete the repairs.

All photographs were taken at the re-inspection on 29 March 2018 (see schedule
below).



Comments: This report will be submitted to the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing
and Property Chamber) for their decision.

Carol L Jones MA MRICS
Ordinary Member (Surveyor)
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)

3 April 2018

Schedule of photographs taken during the re- inspection of 8/10 Ballingry Road, Ballingry
KY5 8EX by the ordinary member (surveyor) of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland
(Housing and Property Chamber) on the 29 March 2018.

Reference Numbers : PRHP/KY5/87/11

New front door New internal handle and lock to front door

New external handle and lock to front door New ceiling mounted heat alarm in Kitchen



New ceiling mounted smoke alarm in Living Room New ceiling mounted smoke alarm in Hall

Front elevation - roughcast partial repair Front elevation - closer view of roughcast partial
repair

Front elevation - roughcast partial repair Front elevation - roughcast partial repair



Pl,\oc’ub rreanded , 2 SQPVlO(&
A Devanny







{y4om ayj Buyiepio uosiad ayy o)) |eu|6uo

T _ 1301 abed
| 2 |

_

(SL0Z AInf) 1 24nSU8) 1YDLAO) @ 'SPUBIQ JIFIIN B YSIITI 3L S3IEIBA0 JT] JUNSUB]Y 1 34N8HI]) AY paysiiying
1197 Sg 10 9 Xpuaddy u) UMOYS SULIOY [9POLL LY UC paseq si Lodas siy|

(z @6ed uo uonesejaap asg) I Buinss| Joj a|gisuodsal Jojoenuoy paaoiddy 8l o 1os1uBdng payleny paialsibal ayl Ag pawauod pue pamainal Uaaq aAel piNoys vodal siy)

paunbeu 51 (1) Avjep

MO SopeBnsoan] 2p4 R 20 PIYNUSH] 100] BARY
suomIpucd () 3g029) shosebuep Ajenuesod so/pus (1) 3002) — IOIEEESN | NIOLOVASLYS _ :uopejjeIsnl O Jo
snobiep 194) SQRIIPI JUGWSSEsSE AKTORjSNETUN, UY , JuUBLISSAsSE ||RIeAD

}{sjo abed Ayoads SO \ oN ¢sabed jeuonippe uo panupuUO? UOHE||EISUL 3YY JO UOQIPLOD L 4O Asewing

. leudosdde se e18/8Q

Lomoyacaue
‘(A3ajes 291139310 JO SWA) UI) UOKHE||EISUI ALY JO UOIIPUOD |218UBY

NOILVTIVLSNI 3HL 40 NOLLIANOD IHL 40 AHVINNNS

-uogoadsu) au 63 Joud soydadsu| plie 1uala 8l uaamaq paaibe Ajjeawaads ssajun pajoadsu) Ajjlensi uaaqlou aaey ‘puncibiapun Jo
Buip|Ing 8y 40 JuQRy S LM Kjerausti pue saaeds j00J 8)QISS3IEL! Ul ‘S100]) 13PUN PA|EBIUOI SUNPUOD PUE SIIGED 10 ‘YNPU0d
pue Bupjund ungm pajesdUod sajge] "PapuaLE SB L[9/ S LM 30UBpI0JIe U IN0 PALLIED UB3Q aAeY Sunsal pue uonaadsul ey)

viw
{ | "ON abed sas) suoseas ayy Buipnfou; suopeyuwy| (euonesadg
Lo um paeiby

FrL=2T1 TV L TN OWN
FEIoNLSg =Y GL YO0 o
:Bugsa) pue uopaadsul ayl uo ‘Aue j) ‘suosess ay) Buipnjou) suoneuun| paalby

™ %I

:uodai sy} Aq palan0d uonejjelsul |B31I318 YL JO BT

ONILS3IL ANV NOILO3dSNI

JHL NO SNOILVLIAIT ANV NOILVTIVLSNI 3H1L 40 LN3LX3

:B|qeNEAR
viN Aqpayspioday W\ uonejjelsul jo spioday
‘0 uoday uoaipuo7 Jo uoNoadsy| JIpouUB] ‘uonoadsul
WM snomaid Jo oy B1e3inien Logeyeisy) (23109813 Uy snoiaud jo sz
abe . .
Suomppe Jo :uoneyElsUl B9INI3)a
= Kk UF___ﬁa / m:nwhwus 89U3pIAg seah ST 540 abe parewnsa
KIAE SAM 8posogd
=goVOT)
J
VT foontrmYg O__ 2 ‘ssaippy
uaidnaag

NOILVTIVLSN| IHL 4O STIvi3d

ano paures alam bunsay pue
uonoadsul yaym uo (sjazeq

1| 8!

:pasnbas
s podas
sip
Yoiym 104

A=s0=>D
asoding

Ao Lo be)

140d34 3H140 3S0ddnd

JQb S A wposeg

FTEYRHOT

=297y cEWdRLC ¢ ssappy
YoM

RS auay)

AN31MI 3H1 40 S1iviaa

] wun ajqepodsuesy [ ] Buyjamp seinpopy [ 8|91yap uonepowwodoy aansia] [] uonejeisuj Aemybiy [/ Buyjsmp ansawoq

Xoq exsydo.dds yoii NOLLVTIVLSNI 40 3dAL

XZ5 5N alqeisung ‘siiay uoiyBnoy e ||eH uoIyBNOH "asnNoy yawueA “9139IN WM Pajjolua Apog Buiwsojuoy Jo 10)0enu0) peciddy ue Aq suopeljelsuf [eILn98[3 104 SIUBWBLRbaY — {/9/ PIEPUEIS YSHLG UM 3OUEPIOIIE L Panss)

¥ 001 9NIG33X3 LON SNOLLYTIVLSNI TIVINS 404
140d34 NOILLIANOJ NOILVTIVLSNI ._<u_m._.UmA

T2T86)0  /LNdQ e mawn esss sur »

pHeA 300 S woda: siyy

1\o\ T Tevop

/NHO
© JaquINN 93UaJ3JaY §,J0198.1U0Y
o 2 YOLIUYLNO)

O c o 8102 INr 21 03N0¥ddE
TR TI(\.,)_/)JL,#HW\ — &4 =HE= 20 N

P 2AZTH Vo oY ORI



. NOTES FOR RECIPIENT
THIS ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION CONDITION REPORT FOR SMALL INSTALLATIONS NOT EXCEEDING 100 A
iS AN IMPORTANT AND VALUABLE DOCUMENT WHICH SHOULD BE RETAINED FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

The purpose of periodic inspection is to determine, so far as is reasonably practicable, whether
an eiccirical instzlistion is in a satisfactory condition for continued service (see The Summary
and Declaration). This report provides an assessment of the condition of the electrical installation
identified overleaf at the time it was inspected and tested, taking into account the stated extent
of the installation and the limitations of the inspection and testing.

The report idestifies any damags, deterioratian, defects and/or conditions found by the inspector
which may give rise to danger (see See Observation(s) on page 2), together with any items for
which improvement is recommended. 3

It you were the person ordering this report, but not the user of the installation, you should pass
this report, or a full copy of it including these notes, the schedules and additional pages (if any),
immediately to the user.

This report should be retained in a safe place and shown te any person inspecting or undertaking
further work on the electrical installation in the future. if you latsr vacate the property, this report
will provide the new user with an assessment of the condition of the electrical installation at the
time the periodic inspection was carried out.

Where the installation incorporates residual current devices (RCDs), there should be a notice at
or near the consumer unit stating that they should be tested quarterly. FOR SAFETY REASONS, (T
IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU CARRY OUT THE TEST REGULARLY.

For safety reasons, the electrical installation should be re-inspected at appropriate intervals by a
skilled person or persons competent in such work. The recommended date by which the next
inspection should be carried out is stated in Next Inspection of this report. There should also be
a notice at or near the consumer unit indicating when the next inspection of the installation is
due. NICEIC* recommends that you engage the services of an Approved Contractor for the
inspection.

This report has been issued in accordance with the natienal standard for the safety of electrical
installations, British Standard 7671 (as amended) — Requirements for Electrical Installations.

Only an NICEIC Approved Contractor or Canfarming Body is authorised to issue this NICEIC Electrical
Installation Condition Report for small installatiions not exceeding 100 A.

You should have received the report marked ‘Original” and the Approved Contractor should have retained
the report marked ‘Duplicate’.

The report consists of at least six numbered pages. Additional numbered pages may have been provided to
permit further refevant information relating to the installation to be recorded. For installations having more
than one cansumer unit or more circuits than can be recorded on Page 6, one or more additional Schedules
of Circuit Details and Test Results for the Installation should form part of the report. The report is invalid if
any of the pages identified in Schedules and Additional pages are missing. The repart has a printed seven-
digit seriai number, which is traceable to the NICEIC Approved Contractor to which it was supplied by
NiCEIC.

This report form is intended to be issued only for the purpose of reporting on the condition of an existing
electrical installation NOT EXCEEDING 100 A. The report should identify, so far as is reasonably practicable
and having regard to the extent and limitations recorded in PAGE 1, any damage, deterioration, defects,
dangerous conditions and any non-compliances with the requirémeants of the national standard for the
safety of elecirical installations which may give rise to danger, together with any items for which
impravement is recommended.

The report should not have been issued to certify that new electrical installation work complies with the
requirements of the national safety standard. An "Electrical Installation Certificate for small installations not

M AL FIFACA O RHAFIA L d_ @A Pa _ba e o 1R L. anTEL

exceeding 100 A" or a ‘Minor Electrical Instaliation Works Certificate' {as appropriate) should be issued for
the centification of new installation work.

The (Extent and limitations) shou!d identify fully the extent of the installation covered by this report and any
limitations on the inspection and testing. The inspector should have agreed these aspects with the person
ordering the report and with other interested parties (licensing autharity, insurance company, mortgage
provider and the like) before the inspection was carried out.

Some operational limitations may have been encountered during the inspection such as inability to gain
access to parts of the installation or to an item of equipment. The inspector should have noted any such
limitations in on page 1 of this report,

It should be noted that the greater the limitations applying to a report, the less its value from the safety
aspect.

A declaration of the overall condition of the installation should have been given by the inspector
on page 2 of the report. The declaration must reflect the statement given in the Summary of the Condition
of the installation, which summarises the observations and recommendations'made. Where one or more
observations have been made, the Classification code given to each by the inspector indicates the degree
of urgency with which remedial action needs to be taken to restore the installation to a safe working
condition.

Where the inspector has indicated an observation or code C1 {danger present) the safety of those using the
installation is at risk, and it is recommended that a skilled person competent in electrical installation work
undertakes the neccessary remedial wark immediately.

Where the inspector has indicated an observation or code C2 (potentially dangerous) the safety of those
using the instaliation may be at risk, and it is recommended that a skilled person competent in electrical
installation work undertakes the neccessary remedial work as a matter of urgency.

Where the inspector has indicated further investigation {Fl), the investigation should be carried out without
delay to determine whether danger or potential danger exists. For further guidance on the Classification
codes, please see the reverse of page 2.

Where the installation can be supplied by more than one source, such as the public supply and a standby
generator or microgenerator, the number of sources should have been recorded in Supply Characteristics
on page 3 of the report, and the Schedule of Test Results compiled accordingly.

Where inadequacies in the electricity distributor's or supplier's gquipment have been observed of the
{Schedule of Inspections), the person ordering the inspection should inform the distributor and/or supplier
as appropriate.

Should the person ordering this report have reason to believe that it does nogt reasonably reflect the
condition of the electrical installation reported on, that person should in the first instance raise the specific
concerns in writing with the NICEIC Approved Contractor. If the concerns remain unresoclved, the person
ordering this report may make a formal complaint to NICEIC, for which purpose a complaint form is available
on request.

The complaints procedure offered by NICEIC is subject to certain terms and conditions, full details of which
are available upon application. NICEIC does not investigate complaints relating to the operational
performance of electrical installations (such as lighting levels), or to contractual or commercial issues
(such as time or cost).

* NICEIC is operated by Certsure LLP, a partnership between the Electrical Contractors’ Association and the
charity, Electrical Safety First. NICEIC majntains and publishes registers of electrical contractors that it has
assessed against particular scheme requirements (including the technical standard of electrical work).

For further information about electrical safety
and how NICEIC can help you, visit www.niceic.com

Continued on the _.m«mﬂwo o”r._ﬁ




{ys0m ey Buisapio uosred ayl of) Ieu|6uo

‘LL9Z S8 Jo g xipuaddy uj UMOYS SWID) [BPOW BYL UO Paseq St edal siy)

| S |10z obed

abed siy) §0 as13A31 A UO S3APOO UONED)ISSEL)
ay) uo sjuald129y J0j 3aueping, ay} 33s ased|d

ajqeonoRid S2 UOOS SB PAACIGL 3G PNOYS £9 3P0D LOREILISSE . ‘8ap0J uogeayssey) oy buipsebes causpint 1oy slied siyp jo esieAas 3y} aas sseald
e pePQAE URT S (I Sy A0ua6 0 a ¢ t2 fjgndse s -AB[op in0ygIM pasnbes uoyebusanyl jaguny, |4 390D
pajebgsaan jo parpawa) ame (Aejap jnoyym pasnbas uonebsanL) * papuewiiodas aweAosdwy,  £9 6poY
sauung) 14 Jo (snosbuep Aenuszod) ZO aped & pengue usaq BARy :swey Joj ABjop MOYUM ‘pasinbas uogae jeipawas Juebiy) ,snosebuep Ajjenualod, T apod
yoim sway Aue jeq) pue Kaeipawiul paipetses are (juasaud sabuep) L) pesRbas uogeBnsars seupsny -painbat uonae jeipswe. ayeipawly Ainful Jo ysiy Juesed sabueg, L) 8poY

P02 UOREILISSEY) © PANQLIIS UB3Y ey YoM stsayl Aue jew papiaosd :suioy 10} pasnbes :uonoe jeipaura) Joj Aauabin jo aa1bep iy

{arpudasdde s8 ‘Stuow 10 siBaA jo SULB) Ul [SAIBL JELI3) uonIe |Ripewel ol uone||exsul s saf sjqisuodsey (sjueosied ay) a1 &RIIp O] BAGGE BPRU SUOLEAIGSGO
) ) i a1 J0 Yaee o) pajeooye uaeq sey ‘Aeudaside sa Sapod Sumoyoj au1 o G J
w3k S :suiey 1oj pennbes _

10R98 [S1poEas EIRIPOt !(s)oN abed Ajioads CETY oN ¢sebed jeuomppy
[UBY} 210W 10U JO [BAISIUI U JaYe palsa) = === — — —

pue pajoadsuy JAYLINY S| UONE||RISUI 1YL 1B PUSLIWOIAL BMN/|

Al \v \\W aleq
(1039891107 paoiddy aig J0j 10sir18dNS payyen paiajsibey)

POW MRS e —————————

v Yy Hm :aimeubig

‘A8 GIWHENOGD GNY QIMIIAIY LHO43Y

‘ w\§ :a1eQ

NV _EQM ‘uopIsod

HW e T —
\\\;J)\Q :aimeubig - —~

‘A8 INIWSSISSY ONV INILSIL 'NOLLIIJSNI —

pesinba si (H) Azjep oM uonebgsaau)

IR 18I S0 POUTLIPL BERG BAIY SUOWIPUOS (29 300I) Shosefiuep Aenuaiod = =
10/pue (13 3002 snossbiusp jeip saIEapY Wawssesse Loprsnesuf, 1Y ,

"mojaq uaAlb jeAsalun BwI} 3Y) UM PapuILILGIR) Se pajdadsul
J3ypN} 0g PNOYS } JBIR PUE N0 PeLIEI SBM uondadsul ay) awn au 3e

ajeudoidde se aj318q _ME Eo«mm:.qm_ siesn ||

panuRuoa 10) ANjIGeMNS S) JO SULIAY Ul UONE||eISU] BY) JO JUBISSASSE
([esan0 ayp wawabpnl inofAw vy 1Ry} 61ej0ap JeyUny oM ——
fuasal pug vonsadsy 3 Uo SUOREIL 2

il DUE UOHE|RISU HU) |0 WEIXS PalEIS Ayl WNo3ok o Bunel uonejEsul
{83UI0A18 34 {0 USIHPU0D AU |0 JUBLISSESSE AIEINIIE LR SBPIN0IT SBIRPaYYDs ._.u_.eo oisudoidde se uopa20) 62U610401 BPRIOUI (S)U0RBAIESIQ ON wey
peycene s pue suonealasqe: syl Bulpnjow ‘Lodes ST Ul UONEWSDUL
au 12yl ssejoep Agasey Bupsel pue uonasdsw sy jna Buikued uaym 8pew ase UONJE J0j SUCHEPUBLILINIZ] Aiases |eol08)8 Bunoaye

2189 pue [N 8jqeuoses) pesiaiaxe Bumey ‘| 8bed uo paquossp sie YIWM pue suogeansssqo Guwojjojayl 0 Aj@sieApe swall ou dJe 38y
10 signotped '(moeq saumeubis nojAw A paleaipul Se) uDRB{EIsUI jEDUIDE(E . .
aul jo Bunsm pue uondedsul syl Joj syqisuadsal (sjuossed 2y Buizq B : obed je swonepw) oy 03 30aiqns pue ‘synsei )50} pue uoioadsul jo sa|NPayds paydene ayi o) buwiajay

NOLLYHY103d NINVLIF OLSNOLLOV HO4 SNOLLYANIWWOOI3H ANV SNOILLVAYISE0

V 001 NIG30X3 LON SNOLLYTIVLSNI TIVINS 404 | HOd3H NOILIANOD NOILYTIVLSNI Tv1d1931d oINS
T2T86L0  /ZNdQ v smauns wouee oo STE R L]

PlIEA 0u s1 uodas siy) =




GUIDANCE FOR RECIPIENTS ON THE CLASSIFICATION CODES

Classification code C1 {Danger present)

Where an observation has been given|a Classification code C1, the safety of those using
the installation is at risk and immediate remedial action is required.

The person responsible for the maintenance of the installation is advised to take action
without delay to remedy the observed deficiency in the installation, or to take other
appropriate action {such as switching off and isolating the affected partls} of the
installation) to remove the danger. The NICEIC >E=o<ma Contractor issuing this report will
be able to provide further advice. |
NICEIC makes available ‘Electrical Danger Notification' forms to enable inspectors to
record, and then to communicate to the person ordering the report, any dangerous
condition discovered.

Classification code C2 (Potentially dangerous)

Classification code C2 indicates that, whilst those using the installation may not be at
immediate risk, urgent remedial action is required to remove potential danger. The NICEIC
Approved Contractor issuing this report will be able to provide further advice.

Classification code C3 (Improvement recommended)

Where an observation has been given a Classification code C3, the inspection and/or
testing has revealed a non-compliance with the current safety standard which, whilst not
presenting immediate or potential danger, would result in a significant safety improvement
if remedied. Careful consideration should be given to the safety benefits of improving
these aspects of the installation. The NICEIC Approved Contractor issuing this report will
be able to provide further advice.

_:wr__ua:m_.:egas»:__w 384:5..%5: n?o:o:_umuoNc:Em_.m_.e::,_mﬁ
Inspection) for the maximum interval until the next inspection is conditional upon all
items which have been given a Classification code C1 and code C2 being remedied
immediately and as a matter of __Go..n? respectively.

it would not be reasonable for the inspector to indicate that the installation is in a
satisfactory condition if any o_.wm_dm:o.. in this report has been given a code C1 or code
C2 classification.

Published by Certsure LLP. Certsure LLP operates the ELECSA & NICEIC brands. © Copyright Certsure LLP {July 2015)

Only one Classification code should have been given for each recorded observation.

Code Fl {Further investigation required without delay)

It should usually be possible for the inspector to attribute a Classification code to each
observation without indicating a need for further investigation.

However, where ‘FI' has been entered against an observation the inspector considers that
further investigation of that observation is likely to reveal danger or potential danger that,
due to the agreed extent or limitations of the inspection and/or testing, could not be fully
identified at the time.

It would not be appropriate for the inspector to indicate that the installation is in a
satisfactory condition if there is reasonable doubt as to whether danger or potential
danger exists. Consequently, where the inspector has indicated further investigation
required without delay (Fl) the overall assessment of the installation (Section E) should
be marked as unsatisfactory.

If the inspector has indicated that an observation requires further investigation without
delay, the person ordering this report is advised to arrange for the NICEIC Approved
Contractor issuing the report (or another skilled person or persons competent in such
work) to undertake further examination of that aspect of the installation as a matter of
urgency, to determine whether or not danger or potential danger exists.

Further information

Further information on the application of Classification codes, primarily aimed at
inspectors but of possible interest to persons ordering condition reports, can be found in
Electrical Safety First's Best Practice Guide entitied Electrical installation condition
reporting: Classification Codes for domestic and similar electrical installations. The guide
can be viewed or downloaded free of charge from www.electricalsafetyfirst.org.uk

July 2015



{y10m ay3 Bupap.o uosied sy 01) lgu|6uo

M,m j0 ¢ abey

-uogejjelsur senansed au o) sjgeaydds Jou Sea uogoadsul UB Jew SSIEIPYI /N, AI0JORISHES Sem YNsal ayl Jeyl pue N0 paliIed Sem uoadadsuy us Jey) SANeIpUl , £, ‘pejsjduie 8q IS SeXOq [y 1

1e9A
pue
Yl sweu
v\ , 1oPOW
~ ek S1v13d LINN 319VLHOdSNYHL
sduy peo| i~ Vi o puswap/peo|
SoHEmA eusiEW 7 I od wn vl n ' n sjabexyon jeujuo wnwixew pue (s)abexoa Ajddn
| o Euwwumuww AW Y\ hSu_._u_www vl _Lu.__!_ou wlo  eomesseg ’ penwed wnwey . {s)ebeyon jeuiuioN xew pue (s)abeyan Ajddng
paygueh es2 {euayew eaes o\
O\ Ao w9\ ey N ey Y e R |
T L . ¢ w m.mu_._ﬂ_mﬁm._ $3 | z
o RIS oot e BEE G\ g | 0 e G ¥ o O\ ONSER 6 ole sy vl
Juogasiiuog pua) 0}3npuoy : )
© ppowen WIS e | e SR 1 | TR
......................................... span | (LLLL uonepBa) sus) vojswuadns ‘ fsipos L esd bue
—_—— g ] sajinbas waisAs §-3-N1 B 03 LONJSULOY , : 8[I€18p BPOASYYE LUFS UORE)RISY| X
v 03 A A\ BS) N\ [Euolew 40 S52484 : u0n)IeUL0d JoRUIP 104 3|qe Ayddns ejqpiay
hes \,_»_ﬂ_u.uum_so = \ J0anpuo) \ Joxonpuog i h%ﬂﬂhﬁ E «SINL E §-NUL AdA wasAs | ; m_ a
Bueg Buiguea jo sueay 11 :edk warsAs uonoeNU0s dn-yool
aeydoidde 58 sjfEiap 183U pue saxoq Yoil $1012npuo3 Buipuog 9apaarosd pue fungieg SL1INN 3T9VLHOdSNYHL HO NOILYTIVLSNI 3TOIHIA 40 SHVINDIILYVd
_ ; _ _ 7 7 7 7 _ _ Wi 4;_7 r;ﬂ. memumﬂgcms e WOLINON Jlw mers i\ buunoy :adA)
NIA awoyJoiow) uonessifie 1apop
. PR S 11v.130 I101HIA
J0Y80Q-UN2ID UIGL § ST POSN 51 GIY 1S Sreym Ajtio ojquydde sadd FTh9To ShANQINSTd 20
-Aejap vlw /" uoneyEsu s> TETNOR ot eSS gred=E = LY (500000 100 aloym) poljLaA q| es
sw N\ g pmEy TELBW SO LY YR AN S yoneno , uoipauuoa w7 | J e
. i | il 0 payLIaA funaiod
- (4] 38} 2um SI01INPU0D Jaygg ucqe(jelsus i o) B9 —daoo |euaEw Es IO |eusiew
sw P\ mcu_smro ol d ST Kddng i o y codd A " J03aNpUDY sapanpuogy Vs p__‘um_mmmﬁ,_umm 1613npuoy
; euejew Y jesmonng uogejeIsu JSIeM . b
s e .m_a_ Ew%zu ~=adom _Ega___.._ou Nl . é&igtg_zigl_igi | 10npuod Burgue
- uge.ano gy Aiddng swuee ayows qy 4;4_ JuBWaINSLeAW 4,2 Yy 'aouesIsel Y\ 2ponasE ed
< = hE) ) apogoey d uonE RISy
ool Y} quaung sajod |8 Jaquny {0 polpe
v paiey lN J0 oN Jyeudosdde se 8180 Gu_uumnba ynes Joj /ﬂ. &/2 Auum adey \ \E__umh
bupe. (N3)sg mm&k QL ﬁuum_ww_.\_‘wemv (PRimsaemond | At Sl 1 ) ‘(s)po1 Ba) adA s10INqUISIq
N OTTZ abeyop <- bThR adAp { ) (o1quaidde asoym) eponse|s yea uone{jMSU J0 S|IE19Q Bunpiea jo sueapy
- .
QOW/10XERIG-URIA/SRI-YIUMSIUMS UIBI G 8T O ‘zpamsey PRy PRI EC VTR NIDIHO 3HL 1Y NOILYTIVASNI 40 SHY INJILHYd
¥ quaing +9¢. ¥\ qwaung I\ W
ko L R R R e A W O R engoadsosg eseqd-ojBeng ) \St o, 2000 iU
*  Addns jo . T a e i (231m-p) Bm-g) | Yl o
/ /! uogewuyueg  SYTICTSVI adhy G g290 mnuw Fwwuoa__uwhﬁ_hm_oo_ A =T WD .31 asayd-g i\ aseyd-g W 5o
Auoedes ENSLTS q 5 sasInos \ (aam-g) ol (@) S )
Lracencanunais-uoys QKR (N3Ise q OS5 “mu__.pw___q nbey A Q€T un “M_wEmo«_—,._. B \ JO Joquny aseyd-| - aseyd-| e S-NL
(sjaairep sansaejoad JwaunIGA0 T i aie | $J0}9Npuod e._h1 -.w u-__“" pue 10QuInN L8 A) waysAs
Ajddns Asewisd jo sopsueeIRyy g o ssp {5 sWowainsoney Ag 1o Ambua Aq () Ainbus Aq (1) S0y sinewesed Ajddns jo aamey ‘SpEnap Joju8 w.wwﬁwhva uuh SJILSIHILIVHVYHI A1ddNS

v 001 INIG33IX3 LON SNOLLYTIVLSNI TIVWS 404 | HOd3H NOILIANOD NOLLYTIVLSNI TVII1d419313 *aanouads
e sponses STE ][5
TCT86.L0 7£NdQ s eaunu wume o i

pieA Jou 8§ Modar S|yl =



WHLUC DM | @ | | D4M0HV g quenuy g () wpPUYay 13U S VOUd I T T TvIo oo Ut T w Eo BN 8 e e rme— s
a | das au Jo 7 abed ul pap1odal 8q 0] Swak panod |4 pUR £3°29 (sIsIxa £ eI papuanNcIal 1 wawsanosdu) uonewry e saledlpul WY
Q _ jo v abed ‘s188s um%%nEzc_Ww:owum :n_o m..uw_._w..__:&m mn_u:_..._ WHLWOI _hu__._meuumw m_m_wc.__w J1sbuep [enuajod so sabuep J8naym auwaap 0l 29 10 19 a1€15 Uompuod ajqeydasseun uoppuo 2jgeydasoy salealpul A
T awenng Y a1e3s Aejap oy pesinbal uogebpsaam saiung a|qeayjdde JoN sa1e21pUl  W/N, ‘pajathios aq ysmu Saxoq fy %
aylj 8yl pue U0gI610J0 [BUORIPPE 10§ SOTH UM Pepinnsd uasq 6ARY 10U ABw OOE :1L9/ S§ 03 Joud paubisap suogeyelsul 19p|0
- G g o = . 4 < m
4,2 sueyd ESS 'sYsony auoydajal ‘sisyays snq o mc_Em__m ° Awoipne ajeudasdde aiy suuap yodes s Buuapio uessad oyl 1841 PAPUEIIOIBI SI I ‘PaIaIUNOILB 88 wewdinbe s onqLasip ur sa1aenbapsul BIAYM 1
Lpdap Jo ssajpiedies sped ]
| /! |eaw Buwweinod w:on_tmn / SI[em Ul pej[esul S8|qea Joj; o v EUORIUN SI (4S 1EL UOREAIPU) JO LOREWIYU0]  ZTF \ AT
wiul gg§ ueL ssa| SOAIY SOpPN|oul — uon2a1osd (2UORIPPE Joj PapiA0sd SQIY LT ajeudoidde (| 38 sjagey 6uipuog pue BuIYLES JO UOISIACY 2
a 10 (3dap € Je SUonLed Jo S|(em Ul pafjelsul SBiqRD J0jg « a 083 sepnjout ! {euogippe Joj pap! 024 _N.e ! il 124ey bulpuoq p IYUES JO UDISIAOYd 8¢
$100pING asn 1oy / S0§JY sepnjoul — uondaie.d yney of papiroad sQIY 02 ¢,2 5 o M_Bu_mmmw_%wo .
i? vze J0 Bunes e Buipeadxa jou uawdinba aqow Joj; e \, m.___mo_o:mmb_:: _meamcmu um___EoE ._3_.“@ uIpuoq 3An2930.d J8YI0 JO U .um.”oaowc_wou,".s.u: SM e
. :
7 $53] 10 v 0 Buiel 4o ww_so-sv__wow lie Joyg  S8|qed a1aym 519343 Ineubewo.10aja 1s ”Eﬂ _““H_umu”ou (184 \, e i e a__a_mmm”_é i
yuw gg Buipaaoxae j0u . — 7
494 AQ U0RY210Jd [RUORIPPE §0 LOISIAOIY  L1'G \ J1a)ue s8|qe2 ateym abiewep jealueydew 1suielie uoosold 81y \, ; sezs
1039npu0a Buipuog aARoalold ujew ajenbape jo uogewIYUo) G
[Suonenwy) pue uawXg Bes) / Ajuo si019npuca d d _
a)| 33 PUE SMBUIS 'Sjieu Aq BDeWEP [EJIURYIAW JSUIeER auj) a1 1 s321nap 3anadt0ud 10 Buyaums ajod-siburs L1y / (LIW) feuiwie Bungiey
4‘ o paiaaioid asimuaLRo o 'waishs Buum paylies uiyim (Buneaysano 10 burase . el 18 J01anpuod Buiyuiea jo uopipuod pue AY|iqissaddy  ¢¢
' pajiisut Jo ‘yieays Jo Jnoulie payues Buaesodiodul . \. ‘abewep jewsay) aqeidasaeun to subis ou) Bunes pue / 9z1s 1039npu0d Suybea aienbape yo uonewyuo) g€ |
Wit SUORELW| PUB JUBIXT 'SAU0Z PaquIsald ul paielsul . . adA 1281100 '(Sjaseq pue [s)83inap aAud@l0)d jo uoneuex] glF gl UOQIBUUO BPOI1I9}D YLED 4O UOMPUOD PUB 30U3SAlY  ZE |
mmm:_mu mc_mwm umﬁmwma w_mwﬂzuwamm w___mwema vl _ yoads asesjd) buyjage) pesnbal ;Y040 30USSAld GIP A jupwabuelse Buigises S, 10NGLISIP JO UOMIPUOD pue 8duesald 1 |
em Ul ‘sBuipan anoqe ‘sy )] i —_— = ] e = . - L —
= 8l __mmu:mh:__ _mewgmnu:mue___z”_ma:__wh 0L's / |9qe| UonEpUBWWOIE] UORIAdSY) IXBU JO BJuBsald  PiY suewebueue buipuog pue buigue  o'g
. J1UN JBWNSUO Jeau Jo 1e
J0 aimeu pue adAl ey 10y aleudosdde (Sjweishs bupy  6°G £2 g i}
A $89INSP aAndalo.d — et A ddns _mco_u_”um “o m“ww_“._w_mu:%oum:““m“” ey Y\ct {s)a2n0u Bunwem Ajddrs Jeuogippe/aAnewale Jo aduasaly €7
Pe0jJaA0 pue SI0lINPUGD USAMIA] UOREUIPIO-0)  B'§ iun Jawn 4 i L =T Addns ayand auy qum 152 2 I
/7 s1012npu0d m>_5m8.a UN3uIo jo A2enbape pue aJuasald LG \ Blilluesisnol0ass)|qealipaxylilipTepies wollloisdliose d Ehy ¢/1 s sayesado jas Bugeisuab e aisym &cwsmgm‘:m.m_mamqu barA _
) i uonoalosd yney 1oy / TIUN JAWINSUOS 183U 10 18 3D00U 1S3) 0OY 10 3JuasSald It - : Addns SN oY) C) SAGELISHE PayIUMS
1uana pales pue adAl '$321A8p aAuaa10ud Jo Adenbapy 9§ M. $32IA3P aAR2A10ud Pue SUN3LI JO UONEIYIUID! 1981407 O1'} c/z e se sajeJado 1as Bugeloush e aJoym swawsbueue ajenbapy |7
7 uongjjelsut jo aunieu pue sdAl ay o1 psebal ] \. {¥99Ys |EuOnoURY) LOBIBUUDISIP (013 ss01es3uab0121w)
yim Aydeded BuiAiied-1uanna soy s3jged 4o Aoenbapy  §'G aa01d 03 SOOY pue S19%2410-1N242 Jo uonessd) 6 $894n05 J0Y)0 10) SaweBuBLE ajenbape jo aduasaly (7
{SwaisAs Buyuns pue ynpuod cos_won ay) ul painaas Buieq Jo sjqgeded youms ure i
o\~ 10 Aaubaui 3y Jo vonewyuos Supmaur) Bununa so dugonp \l. e H0 ..wom w ——— q wo‘s_uc_uE :o cc:Emns_ m.«
“UNPUOD W1 3INSDI0UA Aq paaE0id SEI0ET DEUIRAUS-UON G I\»l o8y jeuogauny) you } 0 vy yipn {asaid 318ym} UDRE[OS] UleW JO SUBSYY O
/ sued 3A1) JO UOIE(NSUI JO UOLUPUOY)  E'G |\. YouMs ulew pexul jo sdussald  g¢ \. wswainbs Suiseiay G
Wi yiBua) si2y) InoyBnosyy peuioddns Apdasiod sajge) / Aaajes iedun 0} se 08 palelousisp/pabewep jou eansojuy G o 3wnsuo)/ionqinsiq - S|1eLIBIBN ¢l
e $1030NPUOI JO UONBILNUSP| |G i\. Bunies aJy Jo SuLal Ul {S)3INSAIUS JO UOQIPUO] Yy 7 owabueite Buiguea sJanquisiy €1
SHNANI [euy/uonnquasig  0' / Bunes 4| J0 SLUB} U1 ($)aINsS00UA JO UOQIpUO] £y / peay soimag 7'l
e ginges PUB TR 8 4 Sl B T 4 e
\, pUE S{BUIULA] U} PAJEIO| ANIBLI0D BI8 SIEQSN] 0} SUOPIBULOI / uuN JauINSU03 0} SSBIIE 10 39eds buiom Jo Asenbapy |y pwawdinba axeyur
Buipnau ‘SUORIAULOI JOIINPUOD 1TV 1EYI UORRWINUOY  ET'Y (s)iun jewnsuoy Oy Ajddns/sj0anqunsip jo Asenbspefuonipucy ('
Louionng vonduaseq way Louoennp uonduasag wey) Joumonng uondudsag way

SNOLLI3dSNI 40 3TNGIHIS

S==)

2N-oD - LZZLYWS WSO WUES VAN 2 > |
= :3p03Isod (X st - e iy |

Jr.u(rﬂd.ﬂ./, ,.Aw0<c@370.’=‘_w, N DAIYLSY WA SVCRY| TSR LW _
:ssaJppe jlews qu ydajay DOUY KDoFdD 1| Ltthy

(e1qeaydde y) ‘ssappy |

:18quinu youeig

: s M SS9V Y 4+ WOAVDAOFDY T :epg Guipes)
@ G P i i J ; G {uonBuwo) [BRUSSS]) =i qLM 2N S ALVIOTIRG = oW
W : .“ BQUINY JUBWIOIUT  gypey zn

HOLOVHINOD 0d3A0HddY J13DIN 40 Siiviia

V 001 9NI1G33IX3 LON SNOILYTIVASNI TIVINS 404 | HOJIY NOILIANOID NOILLVYTIVLSNI 1Y91419313 nnhmunwﬂuwu
T12186/.0 sinda S8 Dequinu reuice eyt —H T EH] L]

pijea jou sy uodar sy
L

(10m ayy Bupepio uossad eyl of) |eu|6uo



{y4om ey) Buuapio uosiad ey 0]) |gu|6uo

pesajje 10 pedejap useq
SBY JOquinu |BUdS ayy Y
pijea jou si yodar siyj

T1ZT186L0 sznda

V 00 9NIQ339X3 LON SNOLLYTIVASNI TIVINS 404 | HOJIH NOILIANOI NOILYTIVLSNI TV214.19313

SNOILO3dSNI 40 I1NAIHIS

HOLHEINDD
G3N0¥ddH

@ 40 g abeg -updal ay jo 7 afied ul papi0oal aq 0y siway panod |4 pue £y 20’1 (s181%@ €9 51235 PapUSLALIOIAI U0 | uoneywiry e sedpul Wi,
_ "S}89Ys palaqunu paydenE uo sjeudoidde sraym 1UFLILOS [RUOKIPPR SPIACLY 1abuep jeguajod Jo Jabuep lagaym auluLa1ap 01 79 10 |9 21E1s uonIpuo Jjqwndaseun uompuod ajqrdasoy salespul A
alonng 14 33838 Aejop wnoyum pasinba) uonebysaaus seiping ajqeoydde JoN sa120/pUl W/N, ‘payajdwoa aq ysmu saxoq JIy =
“anoqe paynuap) sabed jeuonippe puE S3iPsYSS Bip |2 Aq perueduioade ) AU plieA si odal 8yl wodal i Jo Wed jequasse ue e payluap! safied ey} .
9 (sjoN obeq :uomejeisu| aus 1oy SYNSaY 1s8] JO ANPAYIS h ’1 {s)oN abed 'SU011e90| 40 suoge||EIsul je1dads G 'y ON (s)ebed 'suonoadsy) Jo a|npayos
A :(s)asanos jzuniuppe
9 (sjoN ebeg :uonejjeisu] au} 104 speaq 3naig Jo 8|Npayas it {sloN ebed )
{SJoN ebed 3 \ 10} maays Erep Buipnjou “sabed juoRippy $S39Vvd T¥YNOILIAAY ANV SI1NAIHOS
uonoajosd jeuomippe 10§ SEIY Yum papinosd uasq aaey Jou Aew ggoz:1£9. $§ 03 Joud paubisap suogejieistl JapiQ ..&ozw. - /1 aawap ejBuss e J0 uonesado ayl Aq pale|os| aq Jouued
- el S A\ sped eal| 2JayMm suanEmis Ul paisod (s)jaqel Buuiem .
. \. mm_mn Lm_.u_m_.e_mq € ul uope)jeIsul ._otcws,a_:wm j0 E__ns_[:m r 8 Ajuo uoneosi oy g9
¢’1 (uonow Jenaiyaa wouy uoneiqia ‘6a) sassans ) T “Bunes 4y J0 swiel i uonedn) pajRISY v\ (s)Burgiew ajqesnp Jo/pue uamsod AQ paynuapi Ajeajd .
Jealueydaw Jsuiebe pajoajosd Ajarenbape si0)aNpuod Iy £01 Joj saauanjjus {ewielxa 10} wawdinbe jo Aujiqeuns g8 e..’ - ajendoidde aaym pajjonuoa buaq uawdinba
y\n abewep ¢/2 | du0Z WO} W g Iseajie W04 3)0WAJ JO |ED0| J1 B1€1S — UONEDO| 3jqeidadde «
' |eameydaw isuiebe pejoajosd Ajpienbape ss0lonpucd iy 901 paus $13[N0-18)90s (S)oA 0gZ ‘6°3) abeyjoa mo] 68 , sjendosdde
W\ uonejjesul A1 jo vin 8002 :129£ Sd Aq pasinbas jou vie asaym uomsod 440 ey} ui painaas buiaq o sjqedes »
asoy} yum ajqesbueyasaui-uou siapno-}axdos pue sbnig  gol U ssa|un si019npuo3 Buipuog Aseyuawalddns jo asuaseld '8 Ao
vl $19(1n0-19420S (A73) 36exon mo|-enxa iﬂ. Gese sq 39ueualulew |Bo)uRyIawW Joj Bulyoyms pue uonejosi o4 79
e 01 {Juadelpe Jo uo Paje)s) abelOA JO uogedlpul « Apawioy 6-z-95619 N3 S8 yum Adwod s19590s JaaeyS €8 Ve palilian uonesado J03400 o
e Ajddns/uone|(eisul Yun 3jgeLodsuen/UBARIED 4,2 joul ase A13d 10 AT3S /777777 saomap ayeudosdde jo uoipuoa pue adjuasald e
o 3y} JO 3N ajes Byl Joj SUORINASU! » 10j spuswannbal ‘ainseaus aagoslosd e se pesn alaym 78 S o6 .
_ Bulegey/uogeoyuap peinbe) Jo Sduzsald_yol Va ) a - Uoeay & Biakee o (BuiyouMs |BLIOROUN) PUB 3ILBUBIUIEL _m_”__wuﬁm__“ =
= 6 d 6 . 14y L ! !
wiw ~ (es3)az1s100409 . Zeuozpue | euaz ubriow) Buissed sunalia: R MM 10} 10} o Bulyaums ‘vonejost) Buyyayms pue uonejosj 0’9
ylw "uonipuod pue weisAs Buim jo adh aqmadasze o uoneao) ay3 Buialas synond aGej0A MO| 10f e : !
(saj91yan aness o)) uondsuuoa pang goi . YV 0¢ buipaaaxa Jou GO Aq uondasioid jeuomppy L' =— AJUo $1039npU0?
viv uoIIpuod pue (§16L SQ 01) 3dAl ejqeidease o ~ Jamoys 10 eq e Bujuieniod (sjuoneso] 0’8 3 \. auij ut uonva)oad so Buiysums Joj saoiap sjod-ajbuis 0z’
wvi {es3) azis pue 3bua) 1081100 « | il u __ Juawdinba o1 Ayjiqissanae / aseds Bupjiom Jo Agenbapy  61°G
ajges dn-yoou, ajgixeid  Z01 W’ﬂ SUOQEUIULIZ)/$I0}oNpU03 0) Buneaysano Jo subls ou . Va $30UAN|U| [BUIBIXD JO SALIOSSBIOE JO AJIQENNS  81'G
vl uoRIpLDO BjgeIdasde o vl ouqey Buipping Bulpunoins 03 Bunesyiano jo subis ou e |\.| saxoq ui0] pue SayIUMS
Yl 260509 N3 Sg YiM so1dwoo Juawdinba o \ Je{IuNIS 1O X0q JUBWaedsip uone|nsul ‘syapn0-18x00s Buipnjour sau0ssadde Jo :o_«_ucou s
: : : i 'sbumy pajel P 5
{40193uu09 . 5-2/d . {918 saysnq ‘spugyb)
pue Buyd Jeju1) Juawebue.e uoREUL0D ANNOOH, 101 iy 84y, 40 651 Aq 3eay 0 dn-pIIng BsiUIL f pogeIst) /' ensojaua o1 Anus o uiod 1e peroauus Aisienbapy «
uonoeuU0a 10 SUSW (0L N Mmﬂc sdwej 40 3dA1 105409 o /' pasojous Ajaienbape 1010npuo3 any| JO SUONIBUUOY
,owodng N oadiaes0 fie {ssa1ybBiumop) sasieulwn| passeday 'L |\. SaIns0joU3
(abed ayesedas) 3pISING B|qISIA 1010NPUOID B JO UONE|NSUl JISEq ON =
P3oadsul saleuling 40 UOQBIO] pue Jaquinu 3si] _/°  ulens anpun ou J3pun pue apew A[punos SUOIBUUDY
\, 814 Jo peaids auy }9143sa1 0) e OS pajeas - -
1INN 318VIHOdSNVYYL V HO 10 pazis ‘sauteunun) aroge buiiad u) sajoy Anus ajqey gt (uoday ays jo | abed uo pajeaiput
J12IHIA NOILYAOWINOIDV 3HNSITT V¥ OL 7 e ~ Bup jo Awndag gL buidwes jo Jus1xa) S2.Ns0|3UB 1e S3|QED 40 uoneuIwId] 91§
—- - . LERIVER
4VINJILdvd d3LD3dSNI SINFLL 40 3TNAIHIS / $30UANJUI [BUSBIXE PUB JUBLIUDJIALA B Joy Aligeung ¢z WV |ea1398j2-uou wios} paresedas/paebaibes Sa1ge]  61'G
faajes B
1 1jges
Aeiesedes puadde pue \. Jiedus 0} se oS uwumho_._mumu\umawsmu louasmsopuy gL w SUOREIIUNWWOA Woyj pajesedas/paiebalbas sajge)  yl'g
¢/1 uonasdsur senaned Aue 0 NS 3Y3 P102aY) Wesad B o pJezey eJy B aMmASU0D J0USA0P WAWANDY  ZTL Wi\ sqiqea | pueg wouy pejesedas/parebaibas sajqes I pueg  £1°
‘Rue 'SUOIEI0] J0 SUONE||eISUI |e19adS JALRO B JO IS L6 2 “Bunes g) Jo suusy unwawdinbe jo uompuo) 'L C/ S S198y8 JewsaL Jsutebe uonaaod
S U - SUONBI0] 1O SUOle||EISul [eiseds Jopg 06 (Pa126uU09 Apuaueuwad) owdinbe buisn-jweuny 'L pue sjuawabiueue Buljeas ‘sialieq aJy JO UOISIAGLY  Z1'G
BT T Ty ) uondusseq wey Jowonng uondisgseq wWA)  OWONNQ uondusasaq wey)




9409 asbey (S10Z MNP} 471 8ansuag WbuAdey G ‘spuelg J3JIN '8 VSO 2y Salesado 411 aInsue]  dT] 8ansua) Aq paystignd  *1£9L S8 J0 9 xipuaddy Ui UMOYS SWioy [SpOLU BU LD paseq Si wodas sy

SITNAIHIS YOLIUIND
T12T786.0 /LNdd Ebupiawnuseyts swss H I EH| L]

plieA Jou si podas siyy

www aduepadus aouelsisal ) souelsiIsel ~—7Z<91  uonouny
522, Ve o 1 doojney yue3 M opasere e “El Aynuguog \® uogensu| AV -
g el SINIWNYLSNI 1S31
3 s
mﬂm = _ n ..rnww. o w_r:nﬂ.___._nh___nwuw M:ﬂucnmen_ PCETIA O Jun Jewnsuod jo uogaubiseg o OQdQMWGM@OA.wMaW }UN JBWNSUOJ JO UONLIOT]
= | | | | .
ik |
gz5” | _ . _ | H
7 ] | _ | o
B.Z ! . |
L8 ] .
=z _
& | | | | | s
mmw: __ | _ | al
gei | "
| | a
= 1 _
_ _ || L
Wm = _ i T ; ' T i
5 | | { | . | o
- - | __ _ | 6
2 WP ] ] e oo ool win ol B O vlv i winfresjos] 9|9 9 waovg hejoten b gl oD AN + D | 8 |
| [ i = =AOWS |
e S SR\ TeT _w;"\,.oaﬁ. <ozd| o &/.2__ W\ ht vl Wi | vl zesiog] 9| 9| 9] OOV holo o1 9 ”u.\m Y ﬂrt,qm...un....nud.,rra ‘.MMEPJ: .
. ERED .:.mj S99 p| 9| 99T 29z wiv | v\ BEO ¢,.2Wc,ﬂ Vi basiog| 9| o g| boo\a holou|st| | d\a Y “=og 4
w.u / Sw [ hez| Lol p oQNA“ 2] z( </1.¢1.r:0 11 59959 olgat 05| 9[7E[ g] booa hoici|sT W % Y ===
H _ . , _ _ = IE
il /helher oo Ao Sl X el v g 0|90 sho shogol 02 9[ZE 9| boOI9 Yo sisrZI| Y Y -, oo LS ¥
v v vl cr vl Wi v Wi vie v vl vl Ve [hodjog] 9oz 9 bool9 [ho| v vl ol wie | i TIYIS
/ haihgr 90l A QoK oaj ozl c/i Y\n 7o) Wi vl vin|go-1| o2 2(7€| | bOO19 ho|s7| 9| Vg Y A0
_ . i - - H 1
m / Sz €20/ o o7t W win| viuhe o vl | v vin e |0g| 9 (ot g boo'2 ®al R[aQi| V| g ¢ 2MOHS |,
m. ! _ | _ .
o : -
s (A | tswi | (sw) O || W | A | (A | ON) 3y |euet)| (oda) | (monon) | (eury LA LCAECAE N 11| (ow) | una) " = e —
3 v s . 4 g8 3 E m mmm 3 Busddns ynoms 3
R e S 2~ 1L LR ] e
° ) fuisessda .__-eliﬁ .m — o [ o bw PW €30UIR) 21 1UN JOUMSUOD SHR GI0UM Ajuo palajdwod 8q of , w
2 o L] saumsize) uoRe|nsy| sa5uwped ynor) & | 0oy | 3991A0p @AQIM0 WeLMAIEAD wnany a uogsuBisep oy g
g : S11v13a LINJYID
:





